
IMPORTANT INFORMATION BELOW TO BE READ WITH THE CLUB CALENDER.                    [ ID BADGE COLOUR FOR 2024 is GREEN ] 1 / 4

1 All members and visitors shall carry and display their respective member/visitor ID badge at all times while on the Club premises.

2 The Club Calendar provides a reasonable number of  matches in the WAPA ISSF, PA and Single Action Disciplines to meet

minimum WAPOL activity requirements.  Refer page 4 for match notations.

Sport Pistol for men is permitted as an activity for Club matches BUT NOT for Club Championships or any Open event.

3 Only matches shot during the period covered in the Club Calendar will be recorded for activity purposes.  Matches shot outside the 

official Club Calendar start and end dates may only be recorded for activity with prior approval of the Management committee. 

4 If three or more shooters are present then there must be a designated non shooting Range Officer.

5 If you are  the only member in attendance and you are ready to shoot a SATURDAY or SUNDAY Calendar match you may shoot

on your own, complete your score card and deposit it in the Score card slot to record an activity. Add note on the score card to state

 you were the only shooter there at the time to shoot that match. Midweek matches must have not less two shooters in the match 

6 Calendar matches take precedence over practice shooting and informal matches. Ranges D,E,F and G are predominantly  for

 normal Calendar 25 m/yd matches, unless otherwise directed by the Club Captain.

7 No Club shooting or practice is allowed on any range during a Club hosted State Championship or Busy Bee. During a Club hosted 

Open, which may require a limited use of Club ranges, the Committee may permit member match or practice shooting on designated

 ranges as shown on the Club Calendar.

8 Use of fully or partial Jacketed projectiles and/or magnum  load ammunition is  prohibited on all CFPC ranges.

9 Shooting Days and Times

(a) RANGE CLOSED - All live fire  shooting is totally prohibited ALL DAY Christmas Day and Easter Friday and until 1.00pm 

on Anzac Day. 

(b) RANGE OPEN times for live fire shooting are - Monday to Saturday incl, between  8.30am to 7.00pm. Sundays & Public Holidays 

 between 9.30am to 7.00pm. The Club operates under a NOISE MANAGEMENT PLAN. live fire shooting  outside these

 hours totally prohibited.  Termination of membership may be applied to offenders. RED flag must be up during live fire shooting.

(c) MATCH START TIMES - Live fire match start times:- 9.30 am and 1pm Mon, Wed, Sat, Sun and Public holidays. Because of the 

 limited number of bays on RANGE G the morning match on RANGE G may start from 8.30am on Mon, Wed and Sat ONLY. 

As a courtesy to others in the Live Fire matches shooters should be at the match range 30 minutes before the start time to assist 

in setting up. Late arrivals should not join  into a match detail if it has started so as not to disturb those already competing. 

(d) WEEKDAY MATCHES - Calendar matches for STD, CF, RF , BP25, BP50, BP Int'l, WA1500/60/48, Service, UNR & Sevice25

 are permitted on Monday and Wednesday starting from 9.30am, 1pm and for Wed only -5.00pm(,sunlight permitting & must 

cease before 7pm).  NOT LESS THAN two competitors req'd for Mon/Wed matches for the match to be recorded for activity.

(e) AIR PISTOL [Note Activity Change for 2024]-Air pistol only permitted on Range A and designated training areas. 

Air Pistol Club Calendar match for activity is ONLY on Wednesdays from 5.30pm,. Activity will also be  recorded for additional

 Club Air Championships days and  Open events held at the Club. Otherwise air pistol practice on any day except as in Note 7.

10 Minimum Activity Requirements

(a) All members are responsible for their WAPOL compliance activity for their Club supported firearms AND  that their match

scores are correctly submitted to the Club Scorer. No score recorded means no activity recorded. It is YOUR responsibilty

 to comply with YOUR activity requirements. Only matches shot in a scheduled Calendar match can be considered for activity.

(b) Only one match from each of the ISSF, PA and Single Action Disciplines  shot on any one day can be  recorded as an 

activity for that day in accordance with WAPOL regulations.

(c) CFPC will not record score results from other clubs for activity unless specifically requested  by the member and received

by our Club Scorer in an approved format to count towards WAPOL activity . Example of accepted format:-  copy of the 

host club published match results, or copy of the score sheet results from the away shoot, detailing the date, match  and

bearing the name and and signature of a host club official or recognised nominee from the host club.

(d) Both the "Primary Licence" AND "Co-Licence" (also called "Cross-Licence" or "Co-User") holder of Club supported firearms  must

 comply with all activity requirements as per WAPOL and WAPA Regulations which includes details shown  in the table below.

(e) The minimum number of official calendar matches that a member must complete and be recorded for activity purposes in each 

year for Club supported firearms are as tabulated below. Regulations require defaulters must be reported to WAPA and WAPOL.

Only scores attained on Calendar Wednesday mornings (Para 9(d)) and Saturday and Sunday matches count towards Activity.

Club Supported Pistols/Disciplines Minimum No. of Calendar Matches

1 or more ISSF pistol only 6 ISSF matches

1 or more PA pistol only 6 PA matches

1 or more Single Action pistol only 6 Single Action matches

If pistols held in two or more Disciplines 4 matches in each of the disciplines

11 Use of Holsters on the Range.

Pistol Australia has advised that "holster use is only permitted during the designated PA holster matches which are "Service Pistol",

 "WA 1500 Revolver", "WA1500 Pistol" (including their 48 and 60 shot matches) and only by those with a current PA holster licence.

Holster use is not permitted by any competitor during any other PA , ISSF or Single Action matches".

Continued on p4
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Day Date CLUB COMPETION  MATCHES     am // pm CLUB CHAMPIONSHIPS, OPENS, NOTICES

Sat 6 Jan (1) CF, BP INTL, SERV25, WA1500  //  STD, FP, SERV, UNR, OP.

Sun 7 Jan STD, BP25, SA ,SERV, UNR, OP, SERV25 // CF, BP INTL, WA1500

Sat 13 Jan (2) CF, BP25, SA , SERV25, WA1500 // STD, RF, SERV, UNR, OP

Sun 14 Jan CF, RF, SERV, UNR, OP, SERV25 // FP, WA1500

Sat 20 Jan  BUSY BEE       // CF, BP50, SERV, UNR, OP.

Sun 21 Jan STD, BP INTL, RF, SER, UNR,  OP, SERV25 // CF, BP25, SA, WA1500 WA1500 Open - Port Bouvard

Sat 27 Jan (4) CF , RF , SERV25, WA1500,  // STD, BP25, SA, SERV, UNR, OP. SERVICE PISTOL CLUB CHAMPS 9.30 am

Sun 28 Jan CF, BP25, SA, SERV, UNR, OP, SERV25 // STD, RF, WA1500

Sat 3 Feb (5) STD, FP, SERV25, WA1500 // CF, BP INL, SERV,UNR, OP.

Sun 4 Feb CF, RF, SERV, UNR, OP, SERV25 // STD, BP50, WA1500.

Sat 10 Feb No Club Shooting - ISSF Open ISSF Open (excludes RF) - Cockburn Fremantle [ NO CLUB SHOOTING]

Sun 11 Feb No Club Shooting - ISSF Open ISSF Open (excludes RF) - Cockburn Fremantle [ NO CLUB SHOOTING]

Sat 17 Feb (2) CF, BP25, SA , SERV25, WA1500 // STD, RF, SERV, UNR, OP WA1500 Open - Whiteman / Air Open - Rhein Donau

Sun 18 Feb CF, RF, SERV, UNR, OP, SERV25 // FP, WA1500 WA1500 Open - Whiteman

Sat 24 Feb (3) STD , BP25, SA, SERV25, WA1500 // CF, BP50, SERV, UNR, OP. 24/25 Feb - RDPC - Junior AIR OPEN **

Sun 25 Feb STD, BP INTL, RF, SER, UNR,  OP, SERV25 // CF, BP25, SA, WA1500 BP INTL CLUB CHAMPS 9.30 am

Sat 2 Mar (4) CF , RF , SERV25, WA1500,  // STD, BP25, SA, SERV, UNR, OP. Action Open - Kalumunda

Sun 3 Mar CF, BP25, SA, SERV, UNR, OP, SERV25 // STD, RF, WA1500 Action Open - Kalumunda

Sat 9 Mar (5) STD, FP, SERV25, WA1500 // CF, BP INL, SERV,UNR, OP. Junior Open - Murray Dist 

Sun 10 Mar CF, RF, SERV, UNR, OP, SERV25 // STD, BP50, WA1500. Junior Open - Murray Dist

Wed 13 Mar AIR PISTOL CLUB CHAMPS  Refer p4 for DETAILS AIR PISTOL CLUB CHAMPS 6pm    Refer page 4

Sat 16 Mar (1) CF, BP INTL, SERV25, WA1500  //  STD, FP, SERV, UNR, OP.

Sun 17 Mar STD, BP25, SA ,SERV, UNR, OP, SERV25 // CF, BP INTL, WA1500

Sat 23 Mar (2) CF, BP25, SA , SERV25, WA1500 // STD, RF, SERV, UNR, OP

Sun 24 Mar CF, RF, SERV, UNR, OP, SERV25 // FP, WA1500 BP50 CLUB CHAMPS 9.30am

Sat 30 Mar (3) STD , BP25, SA, SERV25, WA1500 // CF, BP50, SERV, UNR, OP.

Sun 31 Mar STD, BP INTL, RF, SER, UNR,  OP, SERV25 // CF, BP25, SA, WA1500

Sat 6 Apr (4) CF , RF , SERV25, WA1500,  // STD, BP25, SA, SERV, UNR, OP.  PA  Nationals - Cessnock 9-15 Apr

Sun 7 Apr BUSY BEE         // STD, RF, WA1500

Sat 13 Apr (5) STD, FP, SERV25, WA1500 // CF, BP INL, SERV,UNR, OP. Action Open - Whiteman

Sun 14 Apr CF, RF, SERV, UNR, OP, SERV25 // STD, BP50, WA1500.

Sat 20 Apr (1) CF, BP INTL, SERV25, WA1500  //  STD, FP, SERV, UNR, OP. ISSF Open - Kalumunda  19-21 Apr 

Sun 21 Apr STD, BP25, SA ,SERV, UNR, OP, SERV25 // CF, BP INTL, WA1500 ISSF Open - Kalumunda  19-21 Apr 

Sat 27 Apr (2) CF, BP25, SA , SERV25, WA1500 // STD, RF, SERV, UNR, OP SERVICE 25 CLUB CHAMPS 9.30am

Sun 28 Apr CF, RF, SERV, UNR, OP, SERV25 // FP, WA1500

Sat 4 May (3) STD , BP25, SA, SERV25, WA1500 // CF, BP50, SERV, UNR, OP.

Sun 5 May STD, BP INTL, RF, SER, UNR,  OP, SERV25 // CF, BP25, SA, WA1500 SERVICE STATE CHAMPS - Port Bouvard PC **

Sat 11 May (4) CF , RF , SERV25, WA1500,  // STD, BP25, SA, SERV, UNR, OP.

Sun 12 May CF, BP25, SA, SERV, UNR, OP, SERV25 // STD, RF, WA1500 ISSF Nationals Brisbane 15-19May

Sat 18 May (5) STD, FP, SERV25, WA1500 // CF, BP INL, SERV,UNR, OP. WA1500/R/P/OP  Club Champs 9.30am

Sun 19 May CF, RF, SERV, UNR, OP, SERV25 // STD, BP50, WA1500. Service Open - Port Bouvard 

Sat 25 May (1) CF, BP INTL, SERV25, WA1500  //  STD, FP, SERV, UNR, OP. Action Open - Kalamunda / WA1500 Open - Whiteman

Sun 26 May STD, BP25, SA ,SERV, UNR, OP, SERV25 // CF, BP INTL, WA1500 Action Open - Kalamunda / WA1500 Open - Whiteman

Sat 1 Jun (2) CF, BP25, SA , SERV25, WA1500 // STD, RF, SERV, UNR, OP Annual River Shoot Service & Serv UNR (Unsanctioned)- Broome-Ord

Sat 1-Jun ISSF Open - Whiteman and  WAPA AGM on Sat or Sun TBA

Sun 2 Jun CF, RF, SERV, UNR, OP, SERV25 // FP, WA1500 ISSF Open - Whiteman and  WAPA AGM on Sat or Sun TBA

Sat 8 Jun (3) STD , BP25, SA, SERV25, WA1500 // CF, BP50, SERV, UNR, OP. Black Powder Open - Cockburn Fremantle [No Club Shooting on

Sun 9 Jun STD, BP INTL, RF, SER, UNR,  OP, SERV25 // CF, BP25, SA, WA1500  Ranges C,D,E]

Sat 15 Jun (4) CF , RF , SERV25, WA1500,  // STD, BP25, SA, SERV, UNR, OP. SERVICE UNR CLUB CHAMPS 9.30 am 9.30am

Sun 16 Jun CF, BP25, SA, SERV, UNR, OP, SERV25 // STD, RF, WA1500

Sat 22 Jun (5) STD, FP, SERV25, WA1500 // CF, BP INL, SERV,UNR, OP. Black Powder Open- Northam / Action Open - Whiteman

Sun 23 Jun CF, RF, SERV, UNR, OP, SERV25 // STD, BP50, WA1500. Action Open - Whiteman

Sat 29 Jun (1) CF, BP INTL, SERV25, WA1500  //  STD, FP, SERV, UNR, OP. Action Open - Broome

Sun 30 Jun STD, BP25, SA ,SERV, UNR, OP, SERV25 // CF, BP INTL, WA1500 Action Open - Broome / Service Open - Whiteman

Sat 6 Jul (2) CF, BP25, SA , SERV25, WA1500 // STD, RF, SERV, UNR, OP

Sun 7 Jul CF, RF, SERV, UNR, OP, SERV25 // FP, WA1500

Sat 13 Jul BUSY BEE       // CF, BP50, SERV, UNR, OP.

Sun 14 Jul STD, BP INTL, RF, SER, UNR,  OP, SERV25 // CF, BP25, SA, WA1500

Sat 20 Jul (4) CF , RF , SERV25, WA1500,  // STD, BP25, SA, SERV, UNR, OP.

Sun 21 Jul CF, BP25, SA, SERV, UNR, OP, SERV25 //AGM  (No Shooting) STANDARD PISTOL CLUB CHAMPS  10am CFPC AGM 12.00 noon
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Day Date CLUB COMPETION  MATCHES     am // pm CLUB CHAMPIONSHIPS, OPENS, NOTICES   (WAPA Calendar vers 1)

Sat 27 Jul (5) STD, FP, SERV25, WA1500 // CF, BP INL, SERV,UNR, OP.

Sun 28 Jul CF, RF, SERV, UNR, OP, SERV25 // STD, BP50, WA1500. Black Powder Open - Whiteman / Air Open - Rhein Donau

Sat 3 Aug SERVICE OPEN Service Open-Cockburn Fremantle[No Club shooting on Ranges  F,G,H ]

Sun 4 Aug STD, BP25, SA ,SERV, UNR, OP, SERV25 // CF, BP INTL, WA1500 BP25 Club Champs 9.30am

Sat 10 Aug (2) CF, BP25, SA , SERV25, WA1500 // STD, RF, SERV, UNR, OP ISSF Junior Open - Murray Districts

Sun 11 Aug CF, RF, SERV, UNR, OP, SERV25 // FP, WA1500 ISSF Junior Open - Murray Districts

Sat 17 Aug (3) STD , BP25, SA, SERV25, WA1500 // CF, BP50, SERV, UNR, OP. WA1500 Open - Whiteman 

Sun 18 Aug STD, BP INTL, RF, SER, UNR,  OP, SERV25 // CF, BP25, SA, WA1500 WA1500 Open - Whiteman / Service Open - Port Bouvard

Sat 24.Aug (4) CF , RF , SERV25, WA1500,  // STD, BP25, SA, SERV, UNR, OP.

Sun 25 Aug CF, BP25, SA, SERV, UNR, OP, SERV25 // STD, RF, WA1500 Single Action Club Champ 9.30am

Sat 31 Aug (5) STD, FP, SERV25, WA1500 // CF, BP INL, SERV,UNR, OP.

Sun 1 Sep BUSY BEE            // STD, BP50, WA1500.

Sat 7 Sep (1) CF, BP INTL, SERV25, WA1500  //  STD, FP, SERV, UNR, OP. [ISSF Open - Kalamunda Frid - Sun, 6th to 8th Sep

Sun 8 Sep STD, BP25, SA ,SERV, UNR, OP, SERV25 // CF, BP INTL, WA1500 [ISSF Open - Kalamunda Frid - Sun, 6th to 8th Sep

Sat 14 Sep (2) CF, BP25, SA , SERV25, WA1500 // STD, RF, SERV, UNR, OP [Action State Champs - Broome Sat 7 & Sun 8 Sep

Sun 15 Sep CF, RF, SERV, UNR, OP, SERV25 // FP, WA1500 CF/SP & WSPS Club Champs 9.30am

Sat 21 Sep (3) STD , BP25, SA, SERV25, WA1500 // CF, BP50, SERV, UNR, OP. ISSF State Champs - Geraldton Sat 21 -Mon 23 Sep

Sun 22 Sep STD, BP INTL, RF, SER, UNR,  OP, SERV25 // CF, BP25, SA, WA1500 ISSF State Champs - Geraldton Sat21 - Mon 23 Sep

Sat 28 Sep (4) CF , RF , SERV25, WA1500,  // STD, BP25, SA, SERV, UNR, OP.

Sun 29 Sep CF, BP25, SA, SERV, UNR, OP, SERV25 // STD, RF, WA1500

Sat 5 Oct (5) STD, FP, SERV25, WA1500 // CF, BP INL, SERV,UNR, OP. Rapid Fire Club Champs 9.30am

Sun 6 Oct CF, RF, SERV, UNR, OP, SERV25 // STD, BP50, WA1500.

Sat 12 Oct BUSY BEE        //  STD, FP, SERV, UNR, OP. BUSY BEE FIRE SEASON PREPARATION

Sun 13 Oct STD, BP25, SA ,SERV, UNR, OP, SERV25 // CF, BP INTL, WA1500

Sat 19 Oct (2) CF, BP25, SA , SERV25, WA1500 // STD, RF, SERV, UNR, OP ISSF Open - Northam

Sun 20 Oct CF, RF, SERV, UNR, OP, SERV25 // FP, WA1500 ISSF Open - Northam  /  Action Open - Whiteman

Sat 26 Oct (3) STD , BP25, SA, SERV25, WA1500 // CF, BP50, SERV, UNR, OP. Action National - Canberra Mon 21 to Sat 26 Oct

Sun 27 Oct STD, BP INTL, RF, SER, UNR,  OP, SERV25 // CF, BP25, SA, WA1500

Sat 2 Nov WA 1500 STATE CHAMPS WA1500 State Champs - Cockburn Fremantle[No Club Shooting on 

Sun 3 Nov CF, BP25, SA, SERV, UNR, OP, SERV25 // STD, RF, WA1500 Ranges F,G,H ]

Sat 9 Nov (5) STD, FP, SERV25, WA1500 // CF, BP INL, SERV,UNR, OP. Free Pistol Club Champs 9.30am

Sun 10 Nov CF, RF, SERV, UNR, OP, SERV25 // STD, BP50, WA1500.

Sat 16 Nov (1) CF, BP INTL, SERV25, WA1500  //  STD, FP, SERV, UNR, OP. WA1500 Open - Whiteman

Sun 17 Nov STD, BP25, SA ,SERV, UNR, OP, SERV25 // CF, BP INTL, WA1500 WA1500 Open - Whiteman  /  Air Open - Rhein Donau

Sat 23 Nov (2) CF, BP25, SA , SERV25, WA1500 // STD, RF, SERV, UNR, OP

Sun 24 Nov CF, RF, SERV, UNR, OP, SERV25 // FP, WA1500

Sat 30 Nov (3) STD , BP25, SA, SERV25, WA1500 // CF, BP50, SERV, UNR, OP.

Sun 1 Dec STD, BP INTL, RF, SER, UNR,  OP, SERV25 // CF, BP25, SA, WA1500

Sat 7 Dec (4) CF , RF , SERV25, WA1500,  // STD, BP25, SA, SERV, UNR, OP.

SUN 8-Dec CHRISTMAS FUN SHOOT,and TROPHY PRESENTATIONS

DETAILS TBA
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Continued from page 1

11 Use of Holsters on the Range - Cont'd

In addition to the  holster matches shown above, CFPC  will permit the following holster use for Club Matches only:

(a)  Unloaded revolvers/pistols may be carried by Holster Certified PA shooters only on Ranges G and H during Club Service UNR

and Service 25 matches during the match while under the direction of the Range Officer, or if practice shooting on your own.

(b) Holsters shall not be permitted for use in any other discipline or matches. For  ISSF, Black Powder and Single Action matches,

 unloaded firearms may only be carried in gun bags or boxes if taking them forward of the firing line if the firearms are not being 

supervised by the Range Officer or as when practice shooting on your own.

(c)  The use of holsters as described in 11(a) and 11(b) above is only applicable to CFPC Club matches. Pistol Australia rules 

apply for all PA and WAPA authorised events in which holster use is required whether at the CFPC range or elsewhere.

12 CLUB CHAMPIONSHIPS

(a) For the convenience of your fellow competitors in the live fire matches please ensure you arrive 30 minutes before the start time

to assist in setting up the  range and then assisting with scoring etc for the smooth running of the match. Late arrivals should not 

join into a detail if it has already started so as not to disturb those already competing.

(b) Please ensure you legibly print your FULL NAME, GRADE, CALIBRE, SCORE and DATE on the score card for your matches.

(c) Normal Club shooting is permitted while Club Championships are in progress but  Championships take precedence over the use

of the range facilities. 

(d) The Centre Fire Club Championship does not include Sport Pistol for men.

(e) AIR PISTOL Club Championship  will be shot on a Wednesday evening . If the Wednesday night  shooting positions

 are fully prenominated, as prescribed below, one further detail  will be available on the following  SATURDAY, commencing 

at 9.30am and you must start the match no later than 11.00am. Late entry/start after 11.00am will not be included in the

Championship results. All matches will be under the control of a Range Officer.

Shooters must prenominate prior to the scheduled date to be assured a shooting position. Nomination sheets available  at 

the sign-in book table. The Saturday component of the Championship will only occur if Saturday  nominations are received

prior to the scheduled Wednesday date shown on the Calendar

13 NOTATIONS

Discipline Abbreviations.

ISSF AP 10m Air Pistol

STD 25m Standard Pistol

CF/SP 25mCentre Fire/Sport Pistol (Men & Women)/WSPS matches

RF 25m Rapid Fire

FP 50m Free Pistol

PA SERV Service Pistol

UNR Service Unrestricted

SERV25 Service 25 yd

OP Service unrestricted with Optical Sights (Club Match)

BP25 25m Black Powder

BP50 50m Black Powder

BP INTL 25m Black Powder International 13 shot match

WA1500 WA1500 Revolver & Pistol  150, 60, 48 shot and Optical Sight matches

SA SA Single Action Matches

*********************
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